

Questions and Answers for Solicitation N00244-15-R-0029:
1. Reference - Section L, II Preparation of Proposals 2. Volume I – Technical Expertise and Capability.  The RFP states “The Technical Expertise and Capability Proposal shall consist of nor more than 20 pages, excluding resumes, key personnel chart, employment agreements…”  

Question – Does the “key personnel chart” refer to the “organizational structure” chart called out in Section L, IV. Proposal Content, 2. Management/Staffing Plan?

Answer:  The Management/Staffing Plan should contain both a Key Personnel Chart and an Organizational Structure Chart.   

Question – Does “employment agreements” refer to the “Letter of Intent” required for each resume submitted?

Answer:  Yes.

2. Reference - Section L, IV. Proposal Content, (A) Technical Expertise And Capability, 3. Resumes – page 78 of 95. This section states: “Provide resumes for Key personnel as an enclosure. Resumes are required for 100 percent of the Key personnel effort. The Key personnel for this requirement is the Program Manager.”

Reference - Section L, IV Proposal Content, (C) Cost Proposal, 2. labor categories – page 81 of 95. The footnote to the labor category matrix indicates that Program Manager (Senior) is a Key personnel category. 

Reference - Section M, Evaluation Factors For Award, Sub-factor 3: Resumes – page 90 of 95. This section states: “The Government will evaluate the resumes for Key personnel, the Program Manager.”

The references listed above are somewhat ambiguous. They speak of the Program Manager in singular fashion but the labor matrix indicates there are four Program Managers and apparently they would be assigned to specific Task Orders. 

Question - Are we to provide a resume for the DCS Program Manager who will oversee this contract or are we to provide resumes for four Program Managers (Senior) as listed in the labor matrix who will be assigned to specific Task Orders? ? If we are to provide a resume for the DCS Program Manager who oversees the program are there any educational requirements or must they simply meet the evaluation criteria stated under Subfactor 3: Resumes on page 90 of 95? 

Answer:  Resumes must be submitted for all Program Managers (Senior) for the 8,000 labor hours as delineated on page 80 of the solicitation.

3. Reference - Section L, IV. Proposal Content, (A) Technical Expertise And Capability, 4. DD254 – page 78 of 95.  RFP states “Offeror must provide documentation that they meet the Security requirements for this solicitation.”

Question – What is acceptable documentation since we are not allowed to duplicate letters from Defense Security Service?

Answer:  The offeror can manually fill out Blocks 6 and 7 of the DD254 that is provided as an attachment to the solicitation.

4. Reference - Section L, IV Proposal Content (B) Past Performance, 4.  The RFP states “For each contract described on an Offeror’s Past Performance Data Sheet, the offeror shall have a corresponding Offeror’s Past Performance Data Sheet completed by a representative of the Government agency and/or commercial form…” 

Question – Are we to provide our Government Agency representative a Data Sheet or Questionnaire to complete?  Please clarify.

Answer:  Attachment 2 – Past Performance Data Sheet is to be filled out by the offeror.  Attachment 3 – Past Performance Questionnaire is to be filled out by a representative of the Government agency and/or commercial firm for whom the work was performed and then sent directly to the contract negotiator via email prior to the closing time and date of the solicitation. 

5. Reference - Attachment 2 – Past Performance Data Sheet.  

Question – Due to the page constraints, would it be acceptable to remove the instruction of items #1 and 2 of the Past Performance Data Sheets when responding to each of our contracts referenced?

Answer: No.

6. Reference - Attachment 3 – Past Performance Questionnaire, I. Contract Information, h. Description of service provided.

Question – RFP states “please include number of meals served per month”; this is not something we keep track of and doesn’t seem relevant to this effort.  We respectfully request that this requirement be deleted.

Answer:  Deleted.

7.  Question - Since the industry day has not been scheduled, request the proposal submission due date be extended to allow offers time to provide a comprehensive proposal to NPS.

Answer:  Please see Amendment 0001 which was issued 6 May 2015.

8. Question -  The RFP mentions a “key personnel chart, employment agreements” as excluded from the 20-page limit for the TEC volume. Should offerors include a key personnel chart, and if so please provide the desired format or a list the information on what to include in the chart?

Answer:  Key Personnel Chart is required, there is no required format or list of information to include in the chart.

9. Question - Does the requirement for font style Courier or Times New Roman size 12, double-spaced apply to the entire proposal (i.e., the transmittal letter/executive, resumes, Past Performance Data Sheet information, etc.)?

Answer:  Yes, excluding tables, graphics and spreadsheets.

10. Question - Can offerors use other than 12 point double-spaced Courier or Times New Roman font in tables and graphics to save space and improve readability?

Answer:  Yes.

11. Question - Are there font size/style requirements related to any spreadsheets provided with the Cost Volume? 

Answer:  No. 

12. Question - Should offerors address only the three sample tasks (Appendices A, B and C) in the technical approach, or also address requirements of PWS 3.2 Tasks (RFP pg 10 – 12)? 

Answer:  Please address the three sample tasks only.

13. Question - Are the illustrative examples in Appendix B and C meant to generalize beyond the exclusive academic content associated with executive development offerings and large balloon engineering issues per se, or are the examples meant to constrain the scope exclusively to executive development and large balloons? 

Answer:  The examples are for technical evaluation purposes only and are not meant to constrain the scope exclusively to executive development and large balloons.

14. Question - The first reference to Appendices A, B, C, and D occur in Section 3, the section that addresses the SCOPE of the effort. The section’s first sentence says the non-personal services to be provided include NPS graduate level research assistance and graduate level teaching.” The section then describes four graduate level research assistance and course development and delivery areas—Resident Course Delivery, Non-Resident/Distributed Course Delivery, etc.—and follows up with the tasks associated with their support. Paragraph 3.4 on page 12 of 96 ends the “Scope” section and stipulates, “Historical illustrative examples are contained in appendix A, B, C, and D.”

Appendix A deals with curriculum reviews. 
Appendix B deals with executive development. 
Appendix C deals with research and engineering associated with large balloons.
Each Appendix gives an example of the type of work possible and stipulates “ILLUSTRATIVE TASKS (NOTE: These tasks represent, historically, the type of tasking anticipated. They may not be, in whole or part, tasks under the anticipated contract. They are for background information only.)” 

Please provide, or confirm there is no Appendix D.

Answer:  There is no Appendix D.

15. Question -  Subcontracting Plan. Please provide information on how offerors should submit the Plan since no cost information is to be provided in Volume I.

Answer:  Please include the Subcontracting Plan in Volume I, it will be removed by the contract negotiator upon receipt of the offeror’s proposal.

16. Question -  Past Performance. Should offerors complete and submit the past performance data sheet in the format provided as RFP Attachment 2 (Times New Roman, 10 point, single spaced) including the detailed explanation?

[bookmark: _GoBack]Answer:  Should be Courier or Times New Roman size 12, double-spaced. 

17. Question -  Is the RFP required “detailed explanation demonstrating the relevance of the contracts or efforts to the requirements of the present solicitation” included in the two-page limit for each past performance data sheet? Does the requirement for double-spacing apply to the detailed explanation?

Answer:  Yes to both questions.

18. Question -  Offerors are to submit up to three contract references. If the offeror is including subcontractor past performance references, are they included in the three references?

Answer:  Yes.

19. Question - RFP requires Offeror to submit an” Offeror’s Past Performance Data Sheet” completed by a representative of the Government agency and/or commercial firm for whom the work was performed.” Should the completed questionnaire be emailed to john.m.faulkner@navy.mil? Please confirm the government is referring to RFP Attachment 3, Past Performance Questionnaire.

Answer:  Yes to both questions.

20. Question - Please confirm that the Small Business goals total 23% is inclusive of the goals for HUBZone, Service-Disabled-Veteran Owned, Small Disadvantaged, and Women-Owned?

Answer:  Confirmed.

21. Question - The cost proposal instructions state that “each proposed subcontractor is to prepare a cost proposal spreadsheet package in the same format as presented above.” Please confirm that the following information is to be submitted by the Prime only: Section B CLIN Worksheets, Overall cost schedule reconciling to the yearly amounts in the completed solicitation document, Schedule of burdens applied to proposed subcontract cost.

Answer:  The Prime cost proposal is to address all elements as delineated on pages 85 through 87, Paragraphs 8(a) through 8(v).

22. Question - Pricing Format and Supporting Information - Pricing Summary.  Offeror shall provide proposed pricing summaries pursuant to the excel templates entitled ‘RES Excel Spreadsheet Templates’ provided with the solicitation in addition to their cost proposal.
Please provide the referenced spreadsheet templates.

Answer:  The spreadsheet templates are available at the NECO Website for this solicitation under Documents: Click here for Additional Documents.   

23.   Question - Please confirm if NAICS CODE 611710 is the correct code for solicitation N00244-15-R-0029.

Answer: NAICS CODE 611710 is correct.

24. Question - Does the government require offerors to submit a signed copy of the SF33 and any/all amendments with the proposal submission?  If so, please provide instruction on how/where to submit.

Answer:  See page 75, Instructions for the Submission of Proposals.

25.	Reference - Section L, II. Preparation of Proposals, (E) Volume Content, 1. Letter of Transmittal and Executive Summary.  

Question – Is the 1-page Letter of Transmittal excluded from the double spacing requirement?

Answer:  No.

26.	Reference - Section L, II. Preparation of Proposals, (E) Volume Content, 1. Letter of Transmittal and Executive Summary.  

Question –Should the Letter of Transmittal is to be included in Volume I Technical Expertise and Capability?

Answer.  Yes.

27.	Reference - Section L, III. Proposal Format, (E).  RFP states font style “Courier” or “Times New Roman” font size 12.  Print one-side, double spaced.”

Question – Are the organization chart, tables and figures excluded from the 12 point font and double spacing requirements?

Answer:  Yes.

28.	Reference - Section L, IV. Proposal Content, (B) Past Performance paragraph 1. RFP states that Past Performance Data for “government, or commercial contracts (not to exceed five (5) years since completion.”

Reference – Attachment 2, Offerors Past Performance Data Sheet, paragraph 2 states “most recently completed Federal Government contracts (not to exceed three years since completion)…”

Question – The “not to exceed (NTE) date since completion” is conflicting; please clarify if the correct NTE years since completion is three or five.

Answer:  Three.

29.	Reference - Section L, IV. Proposal Content, (C) Cost Proposal, Labor Descriptions.  RFP states “SENIOR: A Senior labor category has over 10 years of experience and a MA/MS degree.”

Question a.– Would a Juris Doctorate satisfy the MA/MS requirement for the Program Manager (Senior)?

Question b.– Would a DoD Masters equivalency satisfy the MA/MS requirement for the Program Manager (Senior)?

Answer a & b:  It is the offeror’s decision on which individuals to propose that would best meet the requirements of the solicitation.        
 
30.	Reference – Attachment 2, Past Performance Data Sheet.

Question a. – Please clarify what is required under Section 3.h “Quantity”?

Answer:  Period of Performance.

Question b. – Attachment 2 doesn’t have a field for contract value or period of performance; where do we show that the contract is similar in scope and magnitude?  

Answer:  3.h Quantity.

31.  The RFP states “The Key personnel for this requirement is the Program Manager.” and that “Resumes are required for 100 percent of the Key Personnel effort.” 

The “Program Manager (Senior)*” Labor Category in the table on pg 80-81 lists 8,000 hours per base year and 4 option years, and 4,000 hours for the Add’l 6 months. Is it the government’s intent that offerors provide resumes for multiple program managers (to support 8,000 hours)?

Answer:  Yes.

32.  For pricing purposes, please provide estimated IDIQ contract award date for base and option years.

Answer:  1 December 2015.

33.  Please confirm the small business subcontracting plan percentage goals are calculated as a percent of total subcontracted dollars.

Answer:  Confirmed.

34.  Major Subcontractors.  The RFP requires “Each major subcontractor shall separately provide its proposal to the contracting officer, in the same level of detail as required of the prime offeror, pursuant to the requirements of this section.” It appears some of the cost proposal information required of the prime contractor does not apply to a subcontractor (i.e. Section B), or may be burdensome for a small business to provide as a subcontractor. Additionally, a small business subcontractor may be unable to provide the level of detail required of the prime (i.e. DCAA cost proposal submission requirement).  Will the government consider revising the major subcontractor submission requirements (i.e. submission of a sealed package that contains specific subcontractor T&M rate information, etc.) and not all requirements of the prime contractor?

Answer:  No.

35.  Respectfully request deletion of the “LEVEL OF EFFORT (COST REIMBURSABLE) (INDEFINITE DELIVERY CONTRACTS)” reference as there is no additional Level of Effort reference in the RFP.

Answer:  Clause will not be deleted.

36)  How will the contractor faculty be referred to?  For example: Adjunct Faculty?

Answer:  Shall be addressed in Post-Award.

37)  How many Senior Program Managers are required?

Answer:  See page 80 of the solicitation for the Government Estimate.

38)  A Multi-Award IDIQ format without a significant guaranteed funding stream is a significant disincentive to bid, as it is an invitation to spend lots of B&P dollars with a low probability of success.  Was this considered in selecting your acquisition strategy?

Answer:  A Multi-Award IDIQ format was determined to be in the best interest and strategy of the Government for this requirement.

39)  Did you consider an acquisition approach to break the solicitation into a full and open and a small business set-aside?

Answer:  See page 95 of the solicitation.

40) Was there any consideration for making the solicitation a small business set-aside?

Answer:  Yes.

41)  Did you have RFI responses from small businesses?

Answer:  Yes

42)  With recent government direction specifically discouraging bundling why did you choose an approach that bundles services when it has the specific effect of shutting out small business?

Answer:  Please see page 95 of the solicitation.  The Government reserves the right to award one or more contracts to Small Business in accordance with FAR 19.502-4. 

43)  Contractually, the government is about to put a MAC IDIQ in place and plans to compete task orders, but there is a suggestion that the government does not have the infrastructure in place to effectively manage the process.  Can you comment?

Answer:  The infrastructure is in place.
 
44)  The sample tasks and required responses make the proposer show that they have the talent available similarly the past performance is or seems to be geared toward the proposer showing they have experience providing specific education-oriented services.  The perhaps more important past performance area is in the proposers ability to successfully manage complex technical IDIQ contracts but according to the evaluation criteria, a proposer could be eliminated from consideration if that is the only past performance they can provide.  Comments?

Answer:  Proposals will be evaluated in accordance with Sections L & M of the solicitation. 

45)  Each major subcontractor shall separately provide its proposal to the Contracting Officer, in the same level of detail as required of the prime offeror, pursuant to the requirements of this section.  The subcontractor’s proposal is due to the Contracting Officer no later than the prime offerors proposal is due to the Contracting Officer.  Does this mean that the major subcontractor needs to submit a complete cost proposal in word in addition to the excel workbook?

Answer:  Yes.

46)  L.1V.A.4, page 78 – DD254 – Does the government want offerors to complete and submit the DD254 distributed with the RFP?  If so, please provide an editable version of the form.

Answer.  Editable version is not available.  

47)  Are the list of attendees going to be posted?

Answer:  Yes.

48)  Can a contractor be a Principal Investigator?

Answer:  No.

49)  Solicitation page 76 of 95, Section L, Para II, subpara (E) 2. Volume I- Technical Expertise and Capability, states that Volume I will be divided into five sections and at the top of page 77 of 95 limits the pages to not more than 20 pages, excluding specific items that seem to exclude all sections with the exception of Section (1) Technical Approach.  Is Section (2) Management Staffing Plan excluded from the 20 page limit?

Answer:  Yes.

50)  Solicitation page 78 of 95, subpara III (E), specifies “… font size 12.  Print one-side, double spaced.  Page limitations…).  This seems to effectively limit technical approach to each of three scenarios to approximately three (3) pages per scenario.  Please confirm that intent is for maximum 20 pages double spaced to properly address all three scenarios.

Answer:  Confirmed.

51)  Will there be multiple awards to large businesses just as there will be multiple awards to small businesses?

Answer:  See page 95 of the solicitation.

52)  Will small businesses be allowed to compete with the large businesses for Task Orders even though large businesses will not be allowed to compete on the small business set aside Task Orders?

Answer:  Correct.


